

No. 19-608

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MARK ELSTER and SARAH PYNCHON,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
THE CITY OF SEATTLE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Washington

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Roger D. Wynne  
*Assistant City Attorney*  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
701 - 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
(206) 233-2177  
roger.wynne@seattle.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....6  
I. Petitioners present no issue warranting this  
Court’s intervention.....6  
II. This case is a poor vehicle for exploring the  
questions presented.....9  
III. The Washington Supreme Court correctly  
followed established public-campaign-finance  
law.....12  
CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	11
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999) .....	9
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butterworth v. Republican Party of Florida</i> , 604 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1992) .....	8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	11
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	11
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	9
<i>Janus v. American Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Little v. Florida Dept. of State</i> , 19 F.3d 4 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 8
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 203 Ariz. 425, 55 P.3d 768 (2002) .....	7, 8
<i>Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n v. Brentwood Acad.</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007) .....	9

**Constitutional Provision and Statutes**

Seattle City Ordinance 125611 .....	1
Seattle Municipal Code §§ 2.44.600 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
U.S. Constitution First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

115th Cong. H.R. 7306.....	7
116th Cong. H.R. 1613.....	7
CITY OF SEATTLE BUDGET OFFICE, 2019 ADOPTED AND 2020 ENDORSED BUDGET, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.seattle.gov/city-budget-office/budget-archives/2019-adopted-and-2020-endorsed-budget">https://www.seattle.gov/city- budget-office/budget-archives/2019- adopted-and-2020-endorsed-budget</a> (last visited Feb. 5, 2020) .....	3
City of Seattle, Democracy Voucher Program, <a href="https://www.seattle.gov/democracyvoucher/program-data">https://www.seattle.gov/ democracyvoucher/program-data</a> (last visited Feb. 5, 2020) .....	2, 4, 14
King County Elections Department, Elections Home, 2017 Results, <a href="https://www.kingcounty.gov/depts/elections/results/2017.aspx">https://www.kingcounty.gov/depts/ elections/results/2017.aspx</a> (last visited Feb. 5, 2020) .....	4
King County Elections Department, Elections Home, 2019 Results, <a href="https://www.kingcounty.gov/depts/elections/results/2019.aspx">https://www.kingcounty.gov/depts/ elections/results/2019.aspx</a> (last visited Feb. 5, 2020) .....	2, 14

King County, Finance & Business  
Operations, Treasury Operations,  
Property Tax Storefront, [https://  
payment.kingcounty.gov/Home/  
Index?app=PropertyTaxes](https://payment.kingcounty.gov/Home/Index?app=PropertyTaxes) (last visited  
Feb. 5, 2020) .....4

King County Recorder’s Office, Online  
Records Search, [https://  
www.kingcounty.gov/depts/records-  
licensing/recorders-office/records-  
search.aspx](https://www.kingcounty.gov/depts/records-licensing/recorders-office/records-search.aspx) (last visited Feb. 5, 2020).....4
